We are adopting the new accounting standards on a prospective basis using a commercial presentation method as the Company is not a bank holding
company. Accordingly, prior year financial statements will not be recast for the adoption of the standards or the new presentation format. From January 1, 2010
forward, the Company’s consolidated statements of income will no longer reflect securitization income, but will instead report interest income, and certain other
income associated with all securitized loan receivables. Net charge offs associated with loan receivables will be reported as cost of operations. Interest expense
associated with debt issued from the trusts to third-party investors will be reported in the same line items in our statements of income as certificates of deposit and
corporate debt. The commercial presentation effective January 1, 2010 changes previous classifications for loan losses and funding costs resulting in higher
revenues and adjusted EBITDA for Private Label Credit and Services and the Company. The following charts show 2009 on a pro forma commercial presentation
basis.

PRIVATE LABEL SERVICES AND CREDIT
PRO FORMA 2009 (Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended
   March 31  June 30   September 30  December 31  Total

Revenue:

Reported   $ 188.8  $156.5  $ 166.7  $ 194.3  $ 706.3

Loan Losses, net   94.0   103.6   99.6   107.2   404.4
Funding Costs   33.5   34.9   34.9   40.6   143.9

Pro forma   $ 316.3  $295.0  $ 301.2  $ 342.1  $1,254.6

Operating Income:

Reported   $ 78.5  $ 53.7  $ 60.5  $ 89.1  $ 281.8

Funding Costs   33.5   34.9   34.9   40.6   143.9

Pro forma   $ 112.0  $ 88.6  $ 95.4  $ 129.7  $ 425.7

Adjusted EBITDA:

Reported   $ 87.5  $ 61.1  $ 68.0  $ 98.7  $ 315.3

Funding Costs   33.5   34.9   34.9   40.6   143.9

Pro forma   $ 121.0  $ 96.0  $ 102.9  $ 139.3  $ 459.2

ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
PRO FORMA 2009 (Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended
   March 31  June 30   September 30  December 31  Total

Revenue:

Reported   $ 479.5  $457.5  $ 481.4  $ 545.9  $1,964.3

Pro forma   $ 607.0  $596.0  $ 615.9  $ 693.7  $2,512.6

Operating Income:

Reported   $ 101.5  $ 80.6  $ 93.5  $ 132.0  $ 407.6

Pro forma   $ 135.0  $ 115.5  $ 128.4  $ 172.6  $ 551.5

Adjusted EBITDA:

Reported   $ 151.8  $122.5  $ 140.2  $ 175.6  $ 590.1

Pro forma   $ 185.3  $157.4  $ 175.1  $ 216.2  $ 734.0

The above pro forma tables conform 2009 to the new reporting format for 2010 providing comparative data to 2010. They do not, however, attempt to
report 2009 financial results as if Statements Nos. 166 and 167 had been effective January 1, 2009.

2010 Guidance

As discussed above, the commercial presentation method will increase our 2010 revenues and Adjusted EBITDA due to changes in classifications for loan
losses and funding costs. The following table revises our 2010 guidance to reflect the change. Cash EPS is not expected to be impacted.

Pro Forma

2009

Previous
Guidance

2010

New
Guidance

2010

Revenues   $ 2,513  $ 2,150  $ 2,762

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 734  $ 650  $ 792

Cash EPS   $ 5.16  $ 6.00  $ 6.00

Capital Levels at Bank Subsidiary

There are three key ratios that must be maintained in order for the Company’s World Financial Network National Bank (“WFNNB”) subsidiary to be